## Clinton County Sheriffs' Office News Release

**TO: AREA NEWS** 

**REPORTED BY: Sgt. K. Pray** 

APPROVED BY: Lt. W. Dominy

**SUBJECT OF RELEASE: Felony Warrant Arrest** 

FOR MORE INFORMATION CONTACT: Major N. Leon

NAME OF ARRESTEE: Bobby J. Roberts

ADDRESS: Keeseville, NY

AGE-SEX: 39/Male

**CHARGES:** 

Violation of Probation (E-Felony) CPL 410.40

DATE AND TIME OF ARREST: 07/26/2023 at 7:30pm

**NARRATIVE**: On the above date and time, Clinton County Sheriff's Deputies arrested Bobby J. Roberts on an active warrant for his arrest for allegedly violating the terms of his probation. Roberts was sentenced to felony probation following a conviction in December, 2018 on charges of Identity Theft 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree and Grand Larceny 2<sup>nd</sup> Degree.

**DISPOSITION**: Roberts was committed to Clinton County Correctional Facility pending his appearance in the next scheduled session of Clinton County Court.